improvements to serve the area described above be constructed 
according to plans and specifications to be furnished by the City 
Engineer of the City of Bel Aire, Kansas. 

(b) That the estimated and probable cost of the foregoing improvement 
being Two-Million One-Hundred and Fifty-Thousand Dollars 
($2,150,000), with 100 percent payable by the improvement 
district.  Said estimated cost as above setforth may be increased to 
include temporary interest or finance costs incurred during the 
course of design and construction of the project, and also may be 
increased at the pro rata of 1 percent per month from and after